



ixigo Data Book





Table of Contents

S. No.	Particulars
A	Segment information
B	Consolidated PL Summary
C	Operating Metric
D	Glossary



INR crores, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23	FY22	Q1 FY 27	Q4 FY 26	Q3 FY 26	Q2 FY 26	Q1 FY 26	Q4 FY 25	Q3 FY 25	Q2 FY 25	Q1 FY 25	Q4 FY 24	Q3 FY 24	Q2 FY 24	Q1 FY 24	Q4 FY 23
Gross Transaction Value	18,692.68	14,971.59	10,282.55	7,452.43	5,615.25	5,524.33	4,797.67	4,902.85	4,347.50	4,644.66	4,418.38	4,036.32	3,528.74	2,988.15	2,684.13	2,718.32	2,520.90	2,359.20	1,989.85
Flight	7,514.58	5,650.70	3,527.00	2,015.49	2,256.23	2,341.84	2,018.59	2,055.55	1,592.39	1,848.05	1,709.22	1,682.60	1,237.48	1,021.40	891.72	971.06	867.72	796.50	544.90
Train	8,278.95	7,410.46	5,568.53	4,471.53	3,020.19	2,138.86	2,002.41	2,095.50	2,125.94	2,055.10	2,107.12	1,828.30	1,895.87	1,579.17	1,497.99	1,439.40	1,392.95	1,238.19	1,202.82
Bus	2,620.75	1,801.19	1,174.81	965.41	988.83	947.63	696.82	670.97	571.92	681.04	552.50	494.61	377.69	376.39	287.70	303.05	259.55	324.51	242.13
Other	278.40	109.24	12.21	0.00	0.00	96.20	79.85	80.83	57.25	60.47	49.54	30.81	17.70	11.19	6.72	4.81	0.68	0.00	0.00
GTV Mix %	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Flight	40%	38%	34%	27%	40%	42%	42%	42%	37%	40%	39%	42%	35%	34%	33%	36%	34%	34%	27%
Train	44%	49%	54%	60%	54%	39%	42%	43%	49%	44%	48%	45%	54%	53%	56%	53%	55%	52%	60%
Bus	14%	12%	11%	13%	6%	17%	15%	14%	13%	15%	13%	12%	11%	11%	11%	10%	10%	14%	12%
Other	1%	1%	0%	0%	0%	2%	2%	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
Passenger segments	14.15	12.29	9.56	8.28	7.03	3.62	3.41	3.57	3.56	3.61	3.41	3.15	3.09	2.64	2.46	2.46	2.39	2.27	2.11
Flight	1.00	0.84	0.58	0.30	0.43	0.29	0.27	0.28	0.24	0.28	0.24	0.24	0.20	0.14	0.14	0.15	0.15	0.13	0.1
Train	10.41	9.60	7.74	6.90	6.18	2.44	2.42	2.61	2.72	2.66	2.62	2.40	2.48	2.10	2.02	1.98	1.94	1.8	1.75
Bus	2.67	1.85	1.24	1.05	0.43	0.89	0.72	0.68	0.60	0.67	0.55	0.51	0.41	0.38	0.30	0.31	0.29	0.34	0.26
Gross Revenue	1,630.31	1,191.32	831.85	640.55	451.51														
Flight	723.76	486.57	299.55	226.93	199.82														
Train	518.20	461.90	373.28	298.54	217.25														
Bus	348.03	230.09	151.02	111.06	33.24														
Other	40.32	12.76	8.00	4.02	1.20														
Gross Take Rate %	8.19%	7.52%	7.60%	8.14%	7.73%	8.36%	8.21%	8.22%	7.95%	8.38%	7.85%	7.50%	7.32%	7.30%	7.30%	7.46%	7.86%	7.83%	8.27%
Flight	8.94%	8.14%	8.17%	11.02%	8.85%	8.41%	8.42%	8.80%	9.38%	9.17%	8.59%	7.62%	7.93%	7.87%	7.62%	7.87%	8.96%	7.93%	10.91%
Train	6.09%	6.04%	6.46%	6.37%	6.78%	6.54%	6.19%	6.27%	5.70%	6.22%	5.88%	6.40%	5.72%	6.19%	6.17%	6.44%	6.46%	6.84%	6.53%
Bus	11.99%	11.47%	11.05%	10.32%	8.66%	11.76%	12.15%	11.94%	11.55%	12.24%	12.59%	10.88%	11.00%	11.09%	11.23%	11.00%	10.78%	11.15%	10.99%
Gross Ticketing Revenue	1,531.52	1,125.86	781.66	606.33	433.85														
Flight	673.64	459.92	288.05	222.01	199.61														
Train	504.40	447.23	359.83	284.67	204.91														
Bus	314.25	206.68	129.83	99.65	29.33														
Other	39.23	12.03	3.95	0.00	0.00														
Discount	402.27	277.07	175.98	139.30	71.93														
Flight	333.08	233.18	153.15	124.90	67.01														
Train	6.95	4.99	2.91	0.74	0.43														
Bus	50.03	33.17	19.24	13.66	4.49														
Other	12.21	5.73	0.68	0.00	0.00														
Net Ticketing Revenue	1,129.25	848.79	605.68	467.03	361.92														
Flight	340.56	226.74	134.90	97.11	132.60														
Train	497.45	442.24	356.92	283.93	204.48														
Bus	264.22	173.51	110.59	85.99	24.84														
Other	27.02	6.30	3.27	0.00	0.00														
Other Operating Revenue	98.79	65.40	50.19	34.32	17.64														
Flight	50.12	26.65	11.5	4.92	0.21														
Train	13.8	14.67	13.45	13.87	12.34														
Bus	33.78	23.41	21.19	11.41	3.91														
Other	1.09	0.73	4.05	4.02	1.20														
Segment Revenue	1,228.04	914.25	655.87	501.25	379.58	356.75	308.05	319.71	284.23	316.05	284.14	241.76	206.47	181.88	164.85	170.55	163.92	156.55	136.94
Flight	390.68	253.39	146.40	102.03	132.81	104.56	95.69	102.40	89.39	103.20	87.55	68.53	55.80	41.51	37.22	39.78	39.25	30.15	28.77
Train	511.25	456.91	370.37	297.80	216.82	141.04	124.36	134.11	122.86	129.92	126.35	119.66	110.44	100.46	94.38	95.05	92.30	88.64	80.37
Bus	298.00	196.92	97.40	65.40	24.84	102.55	80.35	75.58	65.44	76.63	65.89	51.54	39.65	32.51	34.10	29.17	36.00	26.26	
Other	28.11	7.03	7.52	4.02	1.20	8.60	7.65	7.62	6.54	6.30	4.35	2.03	0.38	0.27	0.74	1.62	3.20	1.76	1.54
Direct Expenses	753.74	512.90	362.02	283.17	257.94														
Flight	230.39	137.94	75.41	45.85	90.48														
Train	355.74	304.16	240.99	201.68	158.25														
Bus	144.84	67.12	44.73	35.64	9.21														
Other	22.77	3.68	0.89	0	0.00														
Segment Results	474.30	401.35	293.85	218.08	121.64	144.94	121.34	115.29	109.58	128.09	120.89	102.54	91.09	86.83	71.73	77.51	73.67	70.94	66.35
Flight	160.29	115.45	70.99	56.18	42.33	41.04	38.32	39.45	39.55	42.97	39.56	27.29	27.29	21.31	17.64	19.24	20.59	13.52	18.70
Train	155.51	129.38	96.12	58.57	42.33	52.74	39.73	40.60	34.18	41.00	39.16	37.66	37.66	36.02	32.44	33.54	31.14	32.26	28.90
Bus	153.16	129.80	87.05	61.76	19.54	54.22	42.80	34.02	34.08	42.26	40.10	34.27	25.99	29.44	21.03	23.17	19.29	23.56	17.21
Other	5.34	3.35	6.43	4.02	1.20	-3.06	0.49	1.22	1.77	1.86	2.07	1.07	0.15	0.06	0.62	1.56	2.65	1.60	1.54
Contribution margin %	39%	44%	45%	44%	32%	41%	39%	36%	39%	41%	43%	42%	44%	48%	44%	45%	45%	45%	48%
Flight	41%	46%	48%	55%	32%	39%	40%	39%	44%	42%	45%	40%	47%	51%	47%	48%	52%	45%	65%
Train	30%	33%	35%	32%	27%	33%	37%	32%	30%	32%	31%	33%	34%	34%	34%	35%	34%	36%	36%
Bus	51%	66%	66%	63%	68%	53%	53%	45%	52%	55%	61%	66%	65%	74%	65%	68%	66%	65%	66%
Other	19%	48%	88%	100%	100%	-36%	6%	16%	27%	30%	48%	53%	22%	39%	84%	96%	83%	91%	100%
Segment Results Mix (%)	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Flight	34%	29%	24%	26%	35%	28%	32%	34%	36%	34%	33%	28%	30%	25%	25%	28%	28%	19%	28%
Train	33%	38%	44%	44%	48%	36%	33%	35%	31%	32%	32%	39%	41%	41%	45%	43%	42%	45%	44%
Bus	32%	32%	30%	28%	16%	37%	35%	30%	31%	33%	33%	26%	29%	34%	29%	30%	26%	33%	26%
Other	1%	1%	2%	2%	1%	-2%	0%	1%	2%	1%	2%	1%	0%	0%	1%	2%	4%	2%	2%

Particulars	FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23	FY22	Q1 FY 27	Q4 FY 26	Q3 FY 26	Q2 FY 26	Q1 FY 26	Q4 FY 25	Q3 FY 25	Q2 FY 25	Q1 FY 25	Q4 FY 24	Q3 FY 24	Q2 FY 24	Q1 FY 24	FY 23
Total Contribution Margin	474.30	401.35	293.85	218.08	121.64	144.94	121.34	115.29	109.58	128.09	120.89	102.54	91.09	86.83	71.73	77.51	73.67	70.94	66.35
+ Other Income	47.31	18.02	9.22	16.32	5.36	29.15	18.77	16.41	5.17	6.96	5.94	5.23	4.45	2.40	3.14	2.04	2.18	1.86	1.91
- Employee Benefits Expenses	220.04	163.62	141.02	126.26	95.16	58.59	48.54	45.05	74.18	52.27	46.40	40.60	38.65	37.97	34.61	35.16	35.92	35.33	34.31
- Technology and Related Costs	50.16	41.53	28.58	22.30	13.65	16.28	17.25	11.72	9.74	11.45	14.52	10.54	8.09	8.38	7.32	6.90	7.58	6.78	5.71
- Advertising & Branding	87.40	79.08	55.20	21.43	8.42	33.42	18.48	19.97	19.97	29.08	24.44	19.83	18.02	16.79	18.02	11.42	21.98	13.08	8.21
- Others (G&A, Outsourcing cost and Miscellaneous Exp)	43.89	36.25	25.21	19.37	14.73	12.28	12.22	12.49	9.41	9.77	10.76	10.24	8.36	6.89	5.48	6.57	7.39	5.77	4.82
EBITDA	120.12	98.89	53.06	45.04	(6.96)	53.52	43.35	42.84	1.45	32.48	30.71	26.56	22.42	19.20	18.74	19.50	2.98	11.84	15.21
+ ESOP Expense	48.14	13.91	11.47	15.62	18.12	4.87	5.75	4.37	32.20	5.82	4.38	3.00	3.03	3.50	1.53	2.04	4.14	3.76	3.71
- Other Income	47.31	18.02	9.22	16.32	5.36	29.15	18.77	16.41	5.17	6.96	5.94	5.23	4.45	2.40	3.14	2.04	2.18	1.86	1.91
Adjusted EBITDA	120.95	94.78	55.31	44.34	6.20	29.24	30.33	30.80	28.48	31.34	29.15	24.33	21.00	20.30	17.13	19.50	4.94	13.74	17.01



INR crores, unless otherwise stated

	Particulars	FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23	FY22	Q1 FY 27	Q4 FY 26	Q3 FY 26	Q2 FY 26	Q1 FY 26	Q4 FY 25	Q3 FY 25	Q2 FY 25	Q1 FY 25	Q4 FY 24	Q3 FY 24	Q2 FY 24	Q1 FY 24	Q4 FY 23
	Income																			
I	Revenue from operations	1,228.04	914.25	655.87	501.25	379.58	356.75	308.05	319.71	284.23	316.05	284.14	241.76	206.47	181.88	164.85	170.55	163.92	156.55	136.94
II	Other income	47.31	18.02	9.22	16.32	5.36	29.15	18.77	16.41	5.17	6.96	5.94	5.23	4.45	2.40	3.14	2.04	2.18	1.86	1.91
III	Total income (I + II)	1,275.35	932.27	665.09	517.57	384.94	385.90	326.82	336.12	289.40	323.01	290.08	246.99	210.92	184.28	167.99	172.59	166.10	158.41	138.85
IV	Expenses																			
	Employee benefits expense	220.04	163.62	141.02	126.26	95.16	58.59	48.54	45.05	74.18	52.27	46.40	40.60	38.65	37.97	34.61	35.16	35.92	35.33	34.31
	Finance costs	2.74	2.33	2.89	0.94	2.80	0.67	0.70	0.78	0.61	0.65	0.55	0.62	0.58	0.58	0.49	0.60	1.27	0.53	0.34
	Depreciation and amortization expense	14.82	10.34	12.92	10.82	7.84	4.71	4.39	3.93	3.33	3.17	2.97	2.63	2.39	2.35	2.62	2.91	4.40	2.99	3.12
	Other expenses	935.19	669.76	471.01	346.27	296.74	273.79	234.93	248.23	213.77	238.26	212.97	179.83	149.85	127.11	114.64	117.93	127.20	111.24	89.33
	Total expenses	1,172.79	846.05	627.84	484.29	402.54	337.76	288.56	297.99	291.89	294.35	262.89	223.68	191.47	168.01	152.36	156.60	168.79	150.09	127.10
V	Profit / (loss) before share of loss of an associate, exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	102.56	86.22	37.25	33.28	(17.60)	48.14	38.26	38.13	(2.49)	28.66	27.19	23.31	19.45	16.27	15.63	15.99	(2.69)	8.32	11.75
VI	Share of loss of an associate, net of tax	(11.22)	(9.10)	(5.91)	0.00	0.00	(3.98)	(4.56)	(2.86)	(1.47)	(2.33)	(3.30)	(1.85)	(1.94)	(2.01)	(3.08)	(2.08)	(0.75)	0.00	0.00
VII	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (V+VI)	91.34	77.12	31.34	33.28	(17.60)	44.16	33.70	35.27	(3.96)	26.33	23.89	21.46	17.51	14.26	12.55	13.91	(3.44)	8.32	11.75
VIII	Exceptional Items	(2.80)	4.60	29.72	(12.61)	0.00	0.00	0.00	(2.80)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.83	3.77	0.00	0.00	29.72	0.00	(5.48)
IX	Profit / (loss) before tax (VII+VIII)	88.54	81.72	61.06	20.67	(17.60)	44.16	33.70	32.47	(3.96)	26.33	23.89	21.46	18.34	18.03	12.55	13.91	26.28	8.32	6.27
X	Tax expense / (income):																			
	Current tax	22.68	4.01	0.12	7.67	5.54	11.53	1.67	9.06	3.87	8.08	3.95	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.06	0.06	0.00	0.00	2.59
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(5.62)	17.46	(12.12)	(10.40)	(2.05)	(1.61)	(0.02)	(0.54)	(4.37)	(0.69)	3.17	5.90	5.24	3.15	5.15	(16.80)	(0.43)	(0.04)	(1.05)
	Total tax expense / (income)	17.06	21.47	(12.00)	(2.73)	3.49	9.92	1.65	8.52	(0.50)	7.39	7.12	5.92	5.26	3.17	5.21	(16.74)	(0.43)	(0.04)	1.54
XI	Profit / (loss) for the period / year (IX-X)	71.48	60.25	73.06	23.40	(21.09)	34.24	32.05	23.95	(3.46)	18.94	16.77	15.54	13.08	14.86	7.34	30.65	26.71	8.36	4.73
XII	Other comprehensive income																			
(a)	Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods																			
(i)	Re-measurement gains / (loss) on defined benefit plans	(1.68)	(1.12)	(0.16)	(0.28)	(0.16)	0.00	(0.51)	(0.25)	(0.92)	0.00	(1.11)	(0.01)	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.16)	0.00	0.00	(0.05)
	Income tax effect relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	0.38	0.29	0.04	0.07	0.02	0.00	0.10	0.06	0.22	0.00	0.29	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.01
(ii)	Share of other comprehensive income / (loss) of associate	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Income tax effect relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	(0.01)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.01)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(b)	Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss																			
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.20	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of tax	(1.21)	(0.83)	(0.12)	(0.21)	(0.14)	0.20	(0.32)	(0.19)	(0.70)	0.00	(0.82)	(0.01)	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.12)	0.00	0.00	(0.04)
XIII	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of tax (XI+XII)	70.27	59.42	72.94	23.19	(21.23)	34.44	31.73	23.76	(4.16)	18.94	15.95	15.53	13.08	14.86	7.34	30.53	26.71	8.36	4.69

Note 1: Figures for Q1, Q2, and Q3 of FY 2025-26 have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to current period presentation.



INR crores, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23	FY22	Q1 FY 27	Q4 FY 26	Q3 FY 26	Q2 FY 26	Q1 FY 26	Q4 FY 25	Q3 FY 25	Q2 FY 25	Q1 FY 25	Q4 FY 24	Q3 FY 24	Q2 FY 24	Q1 FY 24	Q4 FY 23
Monthly Active Users	8.30	8.20	7.68	6.28	4.42	8.54	8.48	8.28	8.02	8.41	8.36	8.66	7.82	7.97	7.60	7.68	7.75	7.68	6.53
Annual Active Users	56.94	54.44	48.02	42.94	29.12	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	N.A.	NA	NA	NA	N.A.	NA
Annual Transacting Users	1.90	1.54	1.20	1.14	0.93	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	N.A.	NA	NA	NA	N.A.	NA
Ancillary Attachment Rate %	29%	29%	31%	29%	26%	31%	31%	29%	27%	29%	29%	30%	29%	30%	30%	31%	32%	32%	32%
Monthly Transacting Users	0.41	0.33	0.24	0.21	0.19	0.42	0.41	0.42	0.39	0.40	0.37	0.35	0.34	0.28	0.26	0.25	0.24	0.23	0.21
Monthly Transacting Users to Monthly Active Users ratio	5%	4%	3%	3%	4%	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	4%	4%	4%	3%	3%	3%	3%	3%	3%
Percentage of transactions involving Tier II and Tier III cities (%)	94%	94%	94%	94%	95%	94%	94%	94%	94%	94%	94%	94%	94%	94%	95%	94%	94%	94%	94%
% Queries solved by AI	90%	90%	88%	90%	86%	92%	91%	90%	91%	88%	92%	92%	87%	87%	85%	85%	90%	90%	89%
Queries solved by AI (in Cr)	1.27	0.50	0.28	0.41	0.49	0.52	0.44	0.38	0.27	0.19	0.21	0.17	0.06	0.06	0.06	0.07	0.07	0.09	0.09
Monthly Screen Views	417.39	393.30	396.15	383.34	276.89	443.87	412.19	443.22	384.60	429.56	443.72	393.16	368.48	367.84	348.35	382.48	401.38	452.41	397.57
% of Calls answered within 2 mins	97%	94%	92%	84%	73%	95%	96%	97%	97%	96%	94%	94%	95%	94%	96%	91%	94%	88%	88%
Average Refund Time	03:16	03:17	03:37	02:47	08:54	03:01	03:55	03:10	02:54	03:13	02:51	03:39	03:05	03:49	04:24	04:10	02:33	02:44	02:44
Lifetime Registered Users	37.95	30.07	22.58	16.97	11.42	39.57	37.95	36.13	33.98	32.08	30.07	28.17	26.08	24.26	22.58	21.32	19.91	18.43	16.97
Mobile App Downloads	12.92	11.79	10.61	10.61	9.00	3.27	3.09	3.40	3.24	3.19	3.12	3.02	2.82	2.83	2.45	2.79	2.69	2.68	2.30
Lifetime Mobile App Downloads	81.09	68.17	56.39	45.78	35.62	84.46	81.09	78.01	74.61	71.37	68.17	65.05	62.03	59.22	56.39	53.94	51.15	48.46	45.75
Lifetime Transacted Users	5.64	4.38	3.36	2.64	1.96	6.22	5.64	5.35	5.04	4.69	4.38	4.10	3.82	3.57	3.36	3.18	2.99	2.80	2.64



Glossary

Term	Description
Adjusted EBITDA	Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as the profit for the period or year plus tax expense, finance cost, depreciation, amortization expenses, Employee Stock Option Scheme less other income, exceptional items, share of profit/loss of associate.
Ancillary Attachment Rate	Ancillary Attachment Rate refers to the number of ancillary transactions for ancillaries sold such as ixigo Assured, ixigo Assured Flex, Trip Guarantee, Price Lock, seats, meals, among others, across flights, trains and buses divided by the overall number of transactions.
Annual Active Users	Annual Active Users refers to the number of unique devices (including, amongst others, laptops and mobile phones) which have recorded at least one visit to a page/ screen on our platforms in a given period/ year, cumulated across ixigo, ConfirmTkt and AbhiBus websites and apps.
Annual Transacting Users	Annual Transacting Users refers to the number of unique transacting users identified by user's mobile number and/or email address, that have made at least one booking through us in the relevant year, cumulated across ixigo, ConfirmTkt and AbhiBus website and apps.
Contribution Margin	Contribution Margin is defined as Segment revenue (net ticketing revenue plus other operating revenue) less direct expenses.
Contribution Margin (%)	Contribution Margin (%) is defined as Contribution Margin(Segment results) divided by revenue from operations (Segment revenue).
EBITDA	Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization and is calculated as profit/loss for the year/period plus tax expense, finance cost, depreciation and amortization expenses less exceptional items, share of profit/loss of associate.
Gross Revenue	Gross revenue represents Revenue from operations plus discounts.
Gross Take Rate	Gross take rate refers to Gross Ticketing Revenue divided by Gross Transaction Value during the relevant period/ year.
Gross Ticketing Revenue	Gross ticketing revenue refers to the total revenue earned (gross of all discounts) for the OTA services and products booked through us.
Gross Transaction Value (GTV)	Gross transaction value refers to the total amount paid (including taxes, fees and service charges, gross of all discounts) by users for the OTA services and products booked through us in the relevant period/ year.
Lifetime Downloads	Total number of times our mobile applications- ixigo, Abhibus, and ConfirmTkt are downloaded on a mobile device from app stores or other distribution platforms since inception till the end of relevant period/ year.
Lifetime Transacted Users	Lifetime Transacted Users refers to the number of unique transacting users identified by user's mobile number and/or email address, that have made at least one booking through us in the lifetime of our company on the OTA model, cumulated across ixigo, ConfirmTkt and AbhiBus website and apps.
Mobile App Downloads	Monthly app downloads refers to the total number of downloads of our ixigo (train), ixigo (flight), AbhiBus and ConfirmTkt mobile apps in the relevant period/ year.
Monthly Active Users (MAUs)	Monthly active users is the number of unique devices (including, amongst others, laptops and mobile phones) which have recorded at least one visit in a month to a page/screen on our platforms cumulated across ixigo, ConfirmTkt and AbhiBus website and apps and cumulated for all months in the given period/ year, divided by the number of months in that period/ year.
Monthly Screen Views	Total number of mobile app screen views or website page views across ixigo, ConfirmTkt and AbhiBus website and apps in a given period divided by the number of months in that period.